

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 8701 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4901 OF 2013

(Application for stay)

Kamal Yadav

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Anr.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th March, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Despite service of notice on respondent no.2, nobody appears on his behalf.

Issue bailable warrant of arrest against respondent no.2 for a sum of Rs.5,000/- for his appearance before this Court on 21.04.2014.

The Superintendent of Police, District Kanpur Nagar, Kanpur (Uttar Pradesh), shall ensure the compliance of this order.

List the matter on 21.04.2014."

It is submitted that order directing bailable warrants of arrest against Respondent No.2 for his appearance before this Court on 21st April, 2014 was issued to the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh, Additional Sessions Judge, Kanpur Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, Metropolitan Magistrate-I, Kanpur Nagar and Superintendent of Police, Distt. Kanpur Nagar, P.S. Badshahi Naka was issued by registered post A.D. on 31st March, 2014 with a request to send the compliance report, but till date neither A.D. card nor compliance report has been received.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 17th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, Advocate
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR